There is a tree trunk 
wedged in the culvert about 90 (ninety) feet upstream from the Opera House.  Chris has 
contacted Northeast Tree Service to quote a price for entering the culvert to clear the debris.  
The quote has been submitted in the amount of $425 (four hundred twenty-five dollars).  Mr. 
Moonis would like council to consider accepting this quote and have a professional clear the 
debris from the culvert. 

 Gary Steinruck made the motion to accept the quoted price from Northeast Tree Service in the 
amount of $425 (four hundred twenty-five) to clear the debris from the culvert.  Tim Benner 
seconded the motion.  All aye.  Chris Moonis explained that after the debris is removed more of 
the culvert will be examined.  The blockage prevented the camera access to the Opera House 
where there is a 90 degree angle that will need a different access point.

[...]

Shuman Street repairs will be completed next year.   

CODE ENFORCEMENT REPORT: 

 Code Enforcement Officer James Haney was not in attendance to give a report. 

POLICE: 

 Police Chief Anthony Kopitsky reported that during the month of September the police 
responded to 188 (one hundred eighty-eight) activity reports as recorded by the Columbia 
County Communications Center.   

 Chief Kopitsky stated that all the police vehicles are working fine.  The 2014 vehicle had a flat 
tire that needed replaced.   

 No training of officers had been scheduled for September.

[...]

by Officer Smith. 

 Tony McDonald asked if the people the committee will be interviewing are from the area.  Forest 
explained that there are both interdepartmental and non-interdepartmental. 

UTILITIES: 

 Committee Chairperson Linda Kashner reported that 151 (one hundred fifty-one) electric late 
notices and 66 (sixty-six) sewer late notices were sent.  Last month, 4 (four) meters were pulled 
for non-payment and all those meters were reinstalled.  This is the last month the borough will 
be pulling meters due to impending cold weather conditions.